

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

SUSAN REAUME,

Supreme Court No.: 159874

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Court of Appeals No.: 341654

v.

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No.: 17-4964-AA

SPRING LAKE TOWNSHIP,

Defendant/Appellee.

_____ /

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718) Conor B. Dugan (P66901) WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP Attorneys for Appellant 900 Fifth Third Center 111 Lyon Street, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 752-2000 greache@wnj.com conor.dugan@wnj.com	Craig R. Noland (P30717) Amanda M. Zdarsky (P81443) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Attorneys for Appellee 300 Ottawa Avenue, N.W., Suite 820 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 288-3700 cnoland@mcgrawmorris.com azdarsky@mcgrawmorris.com
--	--

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE SPRING LAKE TOWNSHIP
FILED UNDER AO 2019-6**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

EXHIBITS iii

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

INTRODUCTION.....2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 The Property and Appellant’s Short-Term Rental Activity.....4

 Spring Lake Township Ordinances Addressing Short-Term
 Rentals5

 Appellant’s Application for a Short-Term Rental License Under
 Ordinance No. 2556

 The Township’s Decision to Deny Appellant a Short-Term Rental
 License Under Ordinance No. 2556

 Claim of Appeal and Circuit Court Decision7

 Decision of the Court of Appeals9

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. This case is solely an administrative appeal of the decision of
 the Township Board to deny Appellant a short-term license
 under Ordinance No. 255. It is neither a zoning appeal nor an
 original action; Appellant’s grandfathering arguments do not
 apply.....11

 II. In focusing on the full scope of the Zoning Ordinance,
 including but not solely, the definition of “family,” the Court
 of Appeals properly held that short-term rentals were never
 permitted in the R-1 Residential Resource District.14

 A. The Court of Appeals did not err in viewing the Zoning Ordinance
 in a holistic manner, focusing not solely on the definition of
 “family,” but on the interplay of all relevant definitions and
 provisions..... 15

 B. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that Appellant’s use of
 her property failed to meet the definition of “Dwelling,” which
 explicitly excludes any building “providing lodging, with or
 without meals, for compensation on a transient basis.” 16

 C. The Court of Appeals did not err in examining the definition of the
 term “family” to interpret what is meant by “dwelling, single-
 family.” 19

D. It must not be overlooked that Appellant’s commercial use of her property violated the residential limitation of the R-1 Residential Resource District..... 22

III. It is undisputed that Appellant rented her property for compensation on a transient basis. To the extent relevant, the Record demonstrates that Appellant has not met her burden of demonstrating that she rented only to a single family at any given time and or even that the property remained designed and constructed as a single-family dwelling. On this basis as well, this Court should affirm..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

46th Circuit Court v Crawford Co, 266 Mich App 150; 702 NW2d 588 (2005) 4

Abrahamson v Wendell, 76 Mich App 278; 256 NW2d 613 (1997) 26

Austin v Older, 283 Mich 667; 278 NW 727 (1938)..... 24

Conlin v Scio Twp, 262 Mich App 379; 686 NW2d 16 (2004)..... 12

Grand Haven Tp v Brummel, 87 Mich App 442; 274 NW2d 814 (1978) 4

Kethman v Oceola Twp, 88 Mich App 94; 276 NW2d 529 (1979) 12

Laketon Township v Advanse, Incorporated, 2007 WL 6714119 (Mich Cir Ct, Feb 9, 2007) 19

Laketon Township v Advanse, Incorporated, 485 Mich 933; 773 NW2d 903 (2009) 3, 19, 20

Lorland Civic Ass’n v DiMatteo, 10 Mich App 129; 157 NW2d 1 (1968)..... 26

Lyon Charter Twp v Petty, 317 Mich App 482; 896 NW2d 477 (2016) 9, 25

Parker v W Bloomfield Tp, 60 Mich App 583; 231 NW2d 424 (1975) 25

People v Muzzin & Vincenti, Inc, 74 Mich App 634; 254 NW2d 599 (1977).. 17

People v Williams, 288 Mich App 67; 792 NW2d 384 (2010), aff’d 491 Mich 164; 814 NW2d 270 (2012) 17

Robinson v City of Lansing, 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010)..... 15

Sun Communities v Leroy Twp, 241 Mich App 665; 617 NW2d 42, 45 (2000)..... 11

Superior Ambulance Serv v City of Lincoln Park, 19 Mich App 655; 173
 NW2d 236 (1969) 5

Terrien v Zwitt, 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002)..... 10

Vill of Belle Terre v Boraas, 416 US 1, 9; 94 S Ct 1536; 39 L Ed 2d 797
 (1974) 23

Vill of Euclid, Ohio v Ambler Realty Co, 272 US 365; 47 S Ct 114; 71 L Ed 303
 (1926) 23

Rules

MCR 7.103(A)(4)..... 8

MCR 7.122(E)(1) 8, 26

Treatises

Dictionary.com, <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/> 22, 23

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, [https://www.merriam-
 webster.com/dictionary/residence](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/residence), Aug. 22, 2018 20, 22, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Section 28 of Article 6 8, 15, 24

EXHIBITS

1. *Laketon Township v Advanse, Incorporated*, 2007 WL 6714119 (Mich Cir Ct, Feb 9, 2007)
